

07-0583-CV

To Be Argued By:
ERIC SEILER

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN, BRIAN SILVERLOCK, and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—and—

MARIA KENNEDY, HARVARD B. KOLM and NORMAN HAUGE,

Plaintiffs,

—against—

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE LENDING INC.,
FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS, KEVIN RACE and W. BLAKE WILSON,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
HOMESIDE LENDING INC.**

ERIC SEILER
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-6708
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Washington Mutual Bank, S.A.,
as successor in interest to
HomeSide Lending, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE FOREIGN PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST HOMESIDE.....	6
II. HOMESIDE IS NOT A PRIMARY VIOLATOR OF SECTION 10(B).....	11
A. HOMESIDE IS NOT LIABLE FOR VIOLATIONS OF RULE 10B-5(B)	11
B. HOMESIDE IS NOT LIABLE FOR VIOLATIONS OF RULES 10B-5(A) AND (C)	17
1. Plaintiffs Waived Their Scheme Liability Claims	17
2. Plaintiffs’ Scheme Liability Theory Is A Backdoor Attempt to Allege Aiding and Abetting Claims.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allumettes v. Salomon Bros. Int'l Ltd.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	10
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Butte Mining PLC v. Smith</i> , 76 F.3d 287 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	13, 21
<i>CL-Alexanders Laing & Cruickshank v. Goldfield</i> , 709 F. Supp. 472 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	8
<i>Copland v. Grumet</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D.N.J. 1999)	14, 16
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2284, 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2005)	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	21
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Froese v. Staff</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5744, 2003 WL 21523979 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003)	10

<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Ivers v. Keene Corp.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>Kemp v. Universal Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9883, 2007 WL 86942 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2007).....	19, 20
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	16
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Lindblom v. Mobile Telecomms. Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 161 (D.D.C. 1997).....	14
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2006 WL 2057194 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2006).....	20
<i>MCG, Inc. v. Great W. Energy Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	10
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 409, 2006 WL 1699603 (D. Conn. June 19, 2006).....	17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1746 (2007).....	7
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Ravens v. Republic New York Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A. 99-4981, 2002 WL 1969651 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2002).....	14, 15

<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1997)	20
<i>Schnall v. Annuity & Life Re, Ltd.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2133, 2006 WL 2331138 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 2006)	20
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Software Toolworks Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1041, 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. ____ (2007)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 22
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir.1987)	8, 9
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	3
